

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.10

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18441-18447/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 19/05/2006 in CWP No.1969/2006, CWP No.1970/2006, CWP No.1972/2006, CWP No.1973/2006, CWP No.1974/2006, CWP No. 1975/2006, CWP No.2019/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

JAI BHAGWAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 21/10/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHARFor Petitioner(s) Mr. J.P. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, Add. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv. (NP)UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Office has reported that the State of Haryana has not filed the counter affidavit in compliance with the order dated September 30, 2011. However, Mr. J.P. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that counter affidavit from the State of Haryana may not be necessary.

2

Mr. J.P. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioners, invited our attention to the communication dated February 10, 2011 issued by the Chief Conservative Officer, Haryana. He submits that the petitioners may be permitted to withdraw the special leave petitions as they would apply to the concerned authority to consider the petitioners' case in accordance with the communication dated February 10, 2011. He further submits that the names of the petitioners could

not included in the list in view of the pendency of the special leave petitions and now since the petitioners are withdrawing the special leave petitions, there will be no impediment for consideration of the petitioners' case as per the communication dated February 10, 2011.

The special leave petitions are allowed to be withdrawn and stand disposed of accordingly.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master